
A G E N D A 

 

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL 

 

TUESDAY, JULY 21, 2015, 6:00 P.M. 

 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Davis 

 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

III. INVOCATION – Council Member Pelley 

 

IV. ROLL CALL 

 

V.      MINUTES –  June 16, 2015 – Regular Meeting 

             

VI. COMMUNICATIONS 

a.) Presentation – Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 

Reporting for 23rd consecutive year 

  

b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence 

 

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS 

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker) 

 

VIII. REPORTS 

 

a.) Finance Department Report 

  

b.) Police Department Report 

 

c.) Fire Department Report 

IX. CONSENT AGENDA 

X. ORDINANCES 

XI. OLD BUSINESS 

XII. NEW BUSINESS 

a.) Consideration of recommendation to award bid for Bituminous Surface 

Treatment to Sealmaster 

  

 

 

 



Agenda – Athens City Council 

July 21, 2015 

Page 2 of 2 

b.) Consideration of recommendation to award bid for Sanitation Sideloader to 

Lee Smith 

 

c.) Consideration of Resolution No. 2015-18 in support of Main Street project for 

Athens 

 

d.) Local Liquor Store Privilege License 

1. Public Hearing – Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee Wine & 

Spirits, 330 South White Street – Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha 

Patel 

 

2. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local 

Liquor Store License from Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee 

Wine & Spirits – Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha Patel 

 

e.) Manager’s Report 

XIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 



Vehicle 59 365 351 11 66 68

Pedestrian 0 3 1 0 0 1

Other 8 68 62 3 15 16

Total 67 436 414 14 81 85

Priv. Prop. 28 138 111 0 5 1

This Month

This Year Current Sworn Positions Filled

Last Year

Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine Charles T. Ziegler

City Clerk/Records Clerk Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

Police Dept. Vacancies 1

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions 30

29

Classification of Offenses

Part I - Crimes Against Persons

City of Athens Month of June 2015

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Last Year to DateThis YearThis Month

Offenses Reported

1.  Homicide

2.  Sex Offense

3.  Robbery

4.  Assault

This 

Month

This 

Month

Part II - Crime Against Property

5.  Burglary

6.  Theft

7.  Motor Vehicle Theft

Moving Violations

Drugs

Arrests

1

8

17

105

88

28

331

3374

151

498

103

32

349

0

5

0

16

10

123

346

9

71

15

45

3

22

This   YearThis   

Year

Last   

Year to 

Date

2

2388

494

105

0

0

0

Fatality

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries

Last   

Year to 

Date



ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

MONTH OF 2015

TYPE OF CALL THIS MONTH LAST YEAR TYTD LYTD

RESIDENTIAL 2 2 13  7

COMMERCIAL 0 1 0 3

INDUSTRIAL 0 0 1 0

GRASS 0 0 4 6

VEH FIRES 1 1 6 9

TRASH FIRES 0 0 9 6

VEH ACC 11 5 48 39

FALSE ALARMS 9 5 65 58

OTHERS 30 25 148 138

MUTUAL AID 0 0 0 1

TOTAL CALLS 53 39 294 267

 

SAVED VALUE $67,300 $245,400 $2,844,600 $1,247,150

LOSSES

RESIDENTIAL $18,000 $1,600 $82,200 $187,100

COMMERCIAL $0 $200,000 $0 $565,000

INDUSTRIAL $0 $0 $5,000 $0

VEHICLE $4,000 $1,500 $14,000 $22,450

MISC $0 $0 $1,050 $4,000

TOTALS $22,000 $203,100 $102,250 $778,550

ST INSPECTIONS 2 2 10 7

SAFETY SURVEYS 113 50 522 332

VIOLATIONS 230 115 793 611

PUBLIC EDU 280 1400 2825 4770

 

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC 234 185 1547 1855

FULL TIME PRACTICAL 472 267 2622 1985

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC 0 0 0 0

VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL 0 0 0 0

PERSONNEL ALLOWANCE EMPLOYED

FULLTIME 22 22

VOLUNTEERS 25 10

JUNE


