AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, JULY 21, 2015, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- **III. INVOCATION** Council Member Pelley
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES June 16, 2015 Regular Meeting
- VI. COMMUNICATIONS
 - a.) Presentation Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for 23rd consecutive year
 - b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report
- b.) Police Department Report
- c.) Fire Department Report
- IX. CONSENT AGENDA
- X. ORDINANCES
- XI. OLD BUSINESS

XII. NEW BUSINESS

a.) Consideration of recommendation to award bid for Bituminous Surface Treatment to Sealmaster

- b.) Consideration of recommendation to award bid for Sanitation Sideloader to Lee Smith
- c.) Consideration of Resolution No. 2015-18 in support of Main Street project for Athens
- d.) Local Liquor Store Privilege License
 - 1. Public Hearing Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, 330 South White Street Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha Patel
 - 2. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local Liquor Store License from Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee Wine & Spirits Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha Patel
- e.) Manager's Report

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

City of Athens Month of June 2015

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0	1	
2. Sex Offense	5	16	8	
3. Robbery	3	10	17	
4. Assault	22	123	105	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	15	103	88	
6. Theft	45	349	331	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	2	32	28	
Moving Violations	346	2388	3374	
Drugs	9	105	151	
Arrests	71	494	498	

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	59	365	351	11	66	68	
Pedestrian	0	3	1	0	0	1	
Other	8	68	62	3	15	16	
Total	67	436	414	14	81	85	
Priv. Prop.	28	138	111	0	5	1	

Fatality

This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	0

Amy B. Arnwine

City Clerk/Records Clerk

Prepared:

Employment

	1 7
Authorized Sworn Positions	30
Current Sworn Positions Filled	29
Police Dept. Vacancies	1

Submitted: Charles T. Ziegler Chief of Police

^{**} Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	JUNE	2015			
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD			
RESIDENTIAL	2	2	13	7			
COMMERCIAL	0	1	0	3			
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	1	0			
GRASS	0	0	4	6			
VEH FIRES	1	1	6	9			
TRASH FIRES	0	0	9	6			
VEH ACC	11	5	48	39			
FALSE ALARMS	9	5	65	58			
OTHERS	30	25	148	138			
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	1			
TOTAL CALLS	53	39	294	267			
SAVED VALUE	\$67,300	\$245,400	\$2,844,600	\$1,247,150			
LOSSES							
RESIDENTIAL	\$18,000	\$1,600	\$82,200	\$187,100			
COMMERCIAL	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$565,000			
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$5,000	\$0			
VEHICLE	\$4,000	\$1,500	\$14,000	\$22,450			
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$1,050	\$4,000			
TOTALS	\$22,000	\$203,100	\$102,250	\$778,550			
ST INSPECTIONS	2	2	10	7			
SAFETY SURVEYS	113	50	522	332			
VIOLATIONS	230	115	793	611			
PUBLIC EDU	280	1400	2825	4770			
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING							
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	234	185	1547	1855			
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	472	267	2622	1985			
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC		0	0	0			
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	ι 0	0	0	0			
PERSONNEL FULLTIME VOLUNTEERS	ALLO	WANCE 22 25	EMPLOYED 22 10				